

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

PUBLIC CITIZEN FOUNDATION,	)	
	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No. 18-cv-117 (EGS)
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT	)	
OF LABOR, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

---

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)  
Michael T. Kirkpatrick (D.C. Bar No. 486293)  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Plaintiff*

September 5, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. Annual Summaries of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses are not  
“Confidential Commercial Information” Within the Meaning of FOIA Exemption 4..... 1

    A. The requested records are not “commercial” information. .... 2

    B. The requested records are not “confidential.” ..... 5

    C. OSHA’s assertion that real-time disclosure of the data will harm its targeting  
    program is contradicted by the record. .... 7

        1. OSHA has provided no evidence that it has “faced sustained objection”  
        to the public disclosure of the Form 300A data in real time. .... 8

        2. OSHA has provided no evidence that the response rate to the Final Rule  
        was affected by OSHA’s intention to disclose the data in real time. .... 10

        3. OSHA’s history of publishing ODI data contradicts its claim that  
        publishing Form 300A data will harm its SST programs..... 12

II. Portions of the Annual Summaries are Reasonably Segregable. .... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allnet Communication Services, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 800 F. Supp. 984 (D.D.C. 1992).....	6
<i>Baker &amp; Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Department of Commerce</i> , 473 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Biles v. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 931 F. Supp. 2d 211 (D.D.C. 2013).....	11
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Center for the Study of Services v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Center for the Study of Services v. U.S. Department of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , No. CV 14-498 (GK), 2016 WL 6835461 (Aug. 16, 2016) .....	6
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Federal Aviation Administration</i> , No. 97 C 2363, 1998 WL 242611 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 1998) .....	2
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 830 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (1992).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Federal Open Market Committee of Federal Reserve System v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	5
<i>McGehee v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>National Parks &amp; Conservation Association v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	5, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	3
<i>Occupational Safety &amp; Health Administration Data/CIH, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 220 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3

*Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Food and Drug Administration*,  
704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....3

*United Technologies Corp. v. U.S. Department of Defense*,  
601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....10

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) .....15

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(4) .....1

29 C.F.R. § 1904.32 .....10

29 C.F.R. § 1904.33 .....10

29 C.F.R. § 1904.35 .....10

Improve Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,  
81 Fed. Reg. 29624 (May 12, 2016) .....1, 2, 4

Tracking of Workplace Injuries and Illnesses,  
83 Fed. Reg. 36494 (July 30, 2018) .....10, 13

**MISCELLANEOUS**

OSHA, Injury Tracking Application, <https://www.osha.gov/injuryreporting/> .....12
